intervention space, especially in sourcing suitable overseas acquisition targets, which are currently

expected to be fully utilized by December 31, 2028.

Effect of the Issuance of the Subscription Shares on the Shareholdings Structure of the

Company

As of the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued Shares is 38,221,558 Shares

(excluding treasury shares), comprising 7,268,604 Unlisted Shares and 30,952,954 H Shares

(excluding treasury shares).

Upon completion of the Subscription, the Company will continue to satisfy the public float

requirement under the Listing Rules with a public float of approximately 53.47%. The below table

sets out the detailed shareholding structure of the Company as of the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after the completion of the issuance of Subscription Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after completion of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of total

issued

Shares

Number of

H Shares

only

Approximate

% of total

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of total

issued

Shares

Number of

H Shares

only

Approximate

% of total

issued

Shares

Connected Person of the Company

Mr. Wang Guohui1 8,486,847 22.20% 5,298,737 13.86% 8,486,847 21.64% 5,298,737 13.51%

Mr. Ding Kui2 4,254,421 11.13% 3,471,513 9.08% 4,254,421 10.85% 3,471,513 8.85%

Ms. Zhang Kun3 2,776,176 7.26% 1,209,688 3.16% 2,776,176 7.08% 1,209,688 3.08%

Subtotal 15,517,444 40.60% 9,979,938 26.11% 15,517,444 39.56% 9,979,938 25.45%

Other public Shareholders (which are counted towards the public float)

Mr. Zhang Han — — — — 1,000,000 2.55% — —

Other public Shareholders 22,704,114 59.40% 20,973,016 54.87% 22,704,114 57.89% 20,973,016 53.47%

Subtotal 22,704,114 59.40% 20,973,016 54.87% 23,704,114 60.44% 20,973,016 53.47%

Total 38,221,558 100.00% 30,952,954 80.98% 39,221,558 100.00% 30,952,954 78.92%

Notes:

(1) The Shares that Mr. Wang Guohui is regarded as having an interest in, includes his interest via Ningbo Weizheng

Self-Owned Capital Investment Partnership (LP) (寧波瑋鉦自有資金投資合夥企業(有限合夥)) (“Weizheng

Investment”), Shanghai Zandaqian Enterprise Management Consulting Center (上海贊大乾企業管理諮詢中心)

(“Shanghai Zandaqian”), Ningbo Meishan Bonded Port Area Kaiyuan Investment Management Partnership (LP) (寧波
梅山保稅港區楷遠投資管理合夥企業(有限合夥)) (“Kaiyuan Investment”), Ningbo Weiyun Self-Owned Capital

Investment Partnership (LP) (寧波瑋鋆自有資金投資合夥企業(有限合夥)) (“Weiyun Investment”) and Ningbo Weiyu

Self-Owned Capital Investment Partnership (LP) (寧波瑋鈺自有資金投資合夥企業(有限合夥)) (“Weiyu Investment”).